JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCEPLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

Tawata Block, Retaruke Survey District: Approximate area, 1,492 acres.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Private Alienation of certain Native Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

PIHANGA SURVEY DISTRICT.

OHUANGA North Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 5 Blocks; and Ohuanga South 1, 2B, 2C, 2D, 2E, 2F, 2G, 2H, and 2J Blocks.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

New Zealand Sheepowners' Acknowledgment of Debt to British Seamen Society incorporated under the War Funds Act, 1915.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of August. 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twelve of the War Funds Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council gazetted, incorporate a society possessing a war fund, or the trustees of such fund: And whereas application, in writing addressed to the Minister, has been made by the New Zealand Sheepowners' Acknowledgment of Debt to British Seamen Society (being a society possessing a war fund), praying for the incorporation of that society:

And whereas it is considered desirable to grant such application:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the society known as the New Zealand Sheep-owners' Acknowledgment of Debt to British Seamen Society is hereby incorporated for the purposes of the said Act as

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

—— from the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, and shall be known as the "New Zealand Sheepowners' Acknowledgment of Debt to British Seamen Society."

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Tamaki West Road Board to erect Electric Lines within the Tamaki West Road District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the license dated the ninth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, authorizing the Tamaki West Road Board to erect electric lines within the Tamaki West Road District; and doth, subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the aforesaid Act and dated the twenty-second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-fifth day of the same month, or any regulations hereinafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor (and hereinafter collectively referred to as "the regulations"), and which regulations shall be deemed to be incorporated herein, hereby authorize the Tamaki West Road Board (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee") to erect and maintain electric lines for lighting, power, and heating purposes within the area of supply hereinafter described.

SCHEDULE.

1. AREA OF SUPPLY.

THE area of supply comprises the Tamaki West Road District as at present constituted. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 51810, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

2. System of Supply.

The system of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (c) and (e) of clause 3 of the regulations. The generating voltage shall be approximately 440 volts between the terminals.

3. DATUM TEMPERATURE.

For the purpose of calculating the stresses as provided in clause 15 of the regulations, the datum temperature shall be taken as 20 degrees Fahrenheit.

4. CHARGES FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY.

The charge for electrical energy shall not exceed ls. per unit for lighting purposes, and 6d. per unit for motor-power, heating, or cooking purposes; provided that "lighting purposes" shall include the operation of motor-generators for lighting purposes; provided further that if accounts are paid within fourteen days after due date a discount of 1d. per unit shall be allowed; and provided further that the minimum charge to any consumer shall be not less than 11 per mum charge to any consumer shall be not less than £1 per quarter.

5. Duration of License.

This license shall, unless sooner determined in accordance with the provisions hereinafter expressed, continue in force for a period of forty-two years from the date hereof. Upon the expiry of the said term, or upon the sooner determination of this license by revocation or otherwise, all rights hereby granted to the licensee shall thereupon cease and determine; but such expiration or determination shall not relieve the licensee of any liability theretofore incurred under this license.

6. Variations in Conditions of License.

The terms and conditions of this license may at any time or from time to time, at the request or with the consent in writing of the licensee, be altered by the Governor-General by Order in Council.

7. BARE WIRES.

Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained, no bare wires shall be erected unless and until the consent of the Minister has first been obtained in accordance with the regulations.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.